ATTACHMENT 1

David J. Meyer, Esq.

Vice President and Chief Counsel of
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Avista Corporation

1411 E. Mission Avenue

P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, Washington 99220

Phone: (509) 495-4316, Fax: (509) 495-8851

Donald .. Howell, 1]

Kristine Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0074

Phone: (208) 334-0312, Fax: (208) 334-3762

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF AVISTA CORPORATION DBA ) CASENOS. AVU-E-11-01
AVISTA UTILITIES FOR AUTHORITY TO ) AVU-G-11-01
INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES )
FOR ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS )

)

SERVICE IN IDAHO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

This Stipulation is entered into by and among Avista Corporation, doing business as
Avista Utilities ("Avista" or "Company"), the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission
("Staff’), Clearwater Paper Corporation ("Clearwater"), Idaho Forest Group, LLC ("Idaho
Forest"), the Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho ("CAPAI"), and the Idaho
Conservation League ("Conservation League”). These entities are collectively referred to as the
"Parties,” and represent all parties in the above-referenced cases that participated in settlement
discussions. The Parties understand this Stipulation is subject to approval by the Idaho Public

Utilities Commission ("IPUC" or the "Commission”).

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 1



I. INTRODUCTION

1. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties agree
that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of all the issues raised in
the proceeding and that this Stipulation and its acceptance by the Commission represent a
reasonable resolution of tiae multiple issues identified in this Stipulation. The Parties, therefore,
recommeﬁd that the Commission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the Stipulation and all of
its terms and conditions without material change or condition.

II. BACKGROUND

2. On July §, 2011, Avista filed an Application with the Commission for authority to
increase revenue from electric and natural gas service in Idaho by 3.7% and 2.7%, respectively.
It approved, the Company's revenues for electric base retail rates would have increased by $9.0
million annually; Company revenues for natural gas service would have increased by $1.9
million annually. The Company requested an effective date of August 5, 2011 for its proposed
electric and natural gas rate increases. By Order No. 32292, dated July 14. 2011, the Commission
suspended the proposed schedules of rates and charges for electric and natural gas service for a
period of thirty (30) days plus five (5) months, from August 5, 2011, until such time as the
Commission enters an Order accepting, rejecting or modifving the Application in this matter.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Clearwater, Idaho Forest,
CAPALI and the Idaho Conservation League. By various orders, the Commission granted these
interventions. See, IPUC Order Nos. 32296 and 32317.

4. A settlement conference was noticed and held in the Commission offices on

August 17, 2011, and was attended by signatories to this Stipulation; further discussions ensued.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 2



Based upon the settlement discussions among the Parties, as a compromise of positions in this
case, and for other consideration as set forth below, the Parties agree to the following terms:
I1I. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

5. QOverview of Settlement and Revenue Requirement. The Parties agree that Avista

should be allowed to implement revised tariff schedules designed to recover $2.8 million in
additional annual electric revenue, and $1.1 million in additional annual natural gas revenue,
which represent a 1.1% and 1.6% increase in ¢lectric and natural gas annual base tariff revenues,
respectively. New electric and natural gas rates would become effective October 1. 2011,

The Parties agree that this Settlement is not contingent upon any specitic methodology
for individual components of the revenue requirement determination, but all Parties support the
overall increase to the Company’s revenue requirement, and agree that the overall increase
represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of the issues in this proceeding and that this
Stipulation is in the public interest.

6. Net Impact of All Proposed Revenue Adjustments on October 1, 2011. By means

of separate filings, several other rate adjustments are proposed to also take effect on October 1,
2011, With respect to electric service, these proposed adjustments include the following': a
decrease of $2.2 million in Schedule 59 for Residential Exchange benefits for residential and
small farm customers; a decrease of $15.5 million in Schedule 66 Power Cost Adjustment (PCA)
rates. In addition, an increase of $8.7 million for the previously-approved adjustment for
Deferred State Income taxes (DSIT) in Schedule 99, as part of the Settlement approved in Case
No.(s) AVU-E-10-01 and AVU-G-10-01 will take effect on October 1, 2011. After taking into
account the agreed-upon increase of $2.8 million in electric general rate increase revenues, the

net overall reduction resulting from all of the proposed aforementioned adjustments, if approved

' These proposed rate changes are included for illustrative purposes and are not part of this Stipulation.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 3



as filed would total approximately $6.2 million.” Attachment A sets forth these proposed
October 1 adjustments in more detail, and by service schedule. The following table summarizes

these proposed revenue adjustments:

Electric - October 1,2011 Revenue Change

Schedule 99 - DSIT Increase $ 8,698.844
Schedule 59 - Residential Exchange $ {(2,207,088)
Schedule 66 - PCA Decrease $ (15,517.483)
GRC Rate Increase 3 2,800,000
Total Revenue Change s (6,225,727)

With respect to patural gas service, the following rate adjustments. by means of separate
filings, are proposed to take effect on October 1, 2011°: an increase of $0.8 million in Schedules
150/155 for Purchased Gas Costs (PGA)*: a decrease of $2.9 million in Demand-Side
Management (DSM) tariff rider Schedule 191. In addition, an increase of $0.5 million for the
previously-approved adjustment for Deferred Staie Income Taxes (DSIT) in Schedule 199, as
part of the Settlement approved in Case No.(s) AVU-E-10-01 and AVU-G-10-01 will take effect
on October 1, 2011. After taking into account the agreed-upon increase of $1.1 million in
natural gas general rate revenues, the net overall decrease resulting from all of the proposed
aforementioned adjustments, if approved as filed, would be $0.525 million. Attachment A sets
forth these proposed October 1, 2011 adjustments in more detail, and by service schedule. The

following table summarizes these proposed revenue adjustments:

* As part of this Settlement, Avista has also agreed to withdraw its filed-for decrease of $0.74 million in electric
Demand-Side Management (DSM) Tariff Schedule 91, and will do so by means of a separate {iling.

* These proposed rate changes are included for illustrative purposes and are not part of this Stipulation.

*0n August 26, 2011, Avista will update its pending PGA (Case No. AVU-G-11-04) 1o reflect a decline in forward
natural gas prices since the August 15, 2011 PGA filing which, if approved by the Commission, would result in a
0.98% overall increase versus the previously-filed 1.53% increase, The revised proposed rates have been
incorporated into the net proposed October {, 2011 Revenue Change and Attachments A and C to this Stipulation.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 4



Natural Gas - October 1, 2011 Revenue Change

Schedule 199 - DSIT Increase $ 470,423
Schedule 150/155 - PGA Increase $ 776.190
Schedule 191 - DSM Decrease $ (2,871,236)
GRC Rate Increase $ 1,100,000
Total Revenue Change $ (524,623)
7. Effective Date for New Rates In This Proceeding. The Parties agree, as an

integral part of the Settlement, that the effective date for new electric and natural gas rates should

be October 1, 2011.

8. Limitation on Effective Date of Any New Rates Established By Subsequent

General Rate Filing. The Company agrees that it will not seek to make effective a change in
base electric or natural gas rates prior to April 1, 2013, by means of a general rate filing. (Any
filing of a general rate case, however, may be made prior to April 1, 2013, but shall not request
an effective date prior to April 1, 2()1%3‘) This will not prevent the Company, however, from
otherwise seeking to implement other rate changes affecting the rates billed 1o customers,
including, but not limited to, adjustments under the power cost adjustment (PCA) mechanism,
purchased gas cost adjustments (PGA); DSM tariff rider adjustments; etc.

9. PCA Authorized Level of Expense. The new level of power supply expense, retail
load and Clearwater Paper generation, and Load Change Adjustment Rate resulting from the
settlement revenue requirement for purposes of the monthly PCA mechanism calculations, are
detailed in Attachment B,

10.  Cost of Service. As part of this rate case, the Company prepared an analysis of

using a peak credit method of classifying production costs, allocating 100% of transmission costs
to demand, and allocating transmission costs to reflect any peak and off-peak seasonal cost
differences on a weighted twelve month basis. The Parties have agreed to exchange information

and convene a public workshop, prior to the Company's next general rate case, with respect to

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 5



the method of allocation of demand and energy among the customer classes such as the possible
use of a revised peak credit method for classifying production costs, as well as consideration of
the use of a 12 Coincident Peak (CP) (whether “weighted™ or not) versus a 7 CP or other method
for allocating transmission costs. This workshop will also address the merits of inclining or
declining block rates for service schedules 11, 21, 25 and 31. The Parties agreed, however, to
spread the electric rate increase on a uniform percentage basis for purposes of this Settiement.

As for natural gas, the Company prepared a cost of service study and proposed that all
rate schedules be moved to unity. For settlement purposes, the Parties agreed to spread the
natural gas rate increase on a uniform percentage basis.

11. Rate Spread/Rate Design.

(a) As indicated above, the Parties agree that the increase in base revenue would
be spread to all electric and natural gas rate schedules on a uniform percentage basis.

{(b) The Parties agree that there will be an increase in the basic charges, monthly
minimum charges, and demand charges in Schedules 11, 21, 25 and 146, as shown in
Attachment C.

(¢) A uniform percentage increase will be applied to each energy rate within each
electric service .schedule excluding Schedule 1, residential service, where the block
differential remains constant. In addition, the second block in Schedule 11 will be
reduced by $0.00773 as contemplated in the Company's original filing’, and the
remaining revenue requirement, after accounting for the changes in the basic charge and

demand charge, will be applied to the first energy block.

5 See Direct Testimony of Patrick Ehrbar, Page 15. :
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 6



(d) The Parties agree that the current residential electric basic charge of $5.00 per

month will be increased to $5.25, and the residential natural gas basic charge of $4.00 per

month will be increased to $4.25.
(¢) Attachment C provides a summary of the current and revised rates and
charges (as per the Settlement) for electric and natural gas service.

12. Resulting Percentage Increase by Schedule. The following tables reflect the

agreed-upon percentage increase by schedule for electric and natural gas service:

Electric Increase Percentage by Schedule

Increase in Base | NetIncrease in
Rate Schedule Rates Billing Rates*
Residential Schedule | 1.1% -2.1%
General Service Schedule 11/12 1.1% -1.1%
Large General Service Schedule 21/22 1.1% -1.4%
Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 1.1% -3.9%
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P 1.1% -5.2%
Pumping Service Schedule 31/32 1.1% 0.0%
Street & Area Lights Schedules 1.1% 2.7%
Overall 1.1% -2.4%

* Net Increase includes the effects of the proposed changes in Schedule 59 (Residential
Exchange). Schedule 66 (Power Cost Adjustment), Schedule 99 (Deferred State Income
Tax) and the General Rate Increase, all effective on October 1, 2011 if approved.

Natural Gas Increase Percentage by Schedule

Increase in Base | Net lncrease in
Rate Schedule Rates Billing Rates**
General Service Schedule 101 1.6% -0.5%
Large General Service Schedule 111/112 1.6% «1.8%
Interruptible Sales Service Schedule 131/132 1.6% -10.6%
‘Transportation Service Schedule 146 1.6% 3.0%
Overall 1.6% -0.8%

** Net Increase includes the effects of the proposed changes in Schedule 150/153
(PGA), Schedule 191 (Energy Efficiency Rider), Schedule 199 (Deferred State Income
Tax) and the General Rate Increase, all effective on October 1, 2011 if approved.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 7



13. Customer Service-Related Issues.

(a) Funding for Qutreach for Low-Income Conservation. The Parties agree to

annual funding of $50,000 to CAPAI for purposes of providing low-income outreach and
education concerning conservation (representing an increase of $10,000 from previous
funding levels). This amount will be funded through the Energy Efficiency Tariff Rider
{Schedules 91 and 191), and will be in addition to the $700,000 of Low-Income
Weatherization funding currently in place.

(b) Collaboration on Low-Income Weatherization. The Company and interested
parties will meet and confer prior to the Company’s next general rate filing in order to
assess the Low Income Weatherization and Low Income Energy Conservation Educaﬁon
Programs and discuss appropriate levels of low-income weatherization funding in the

future.

14, Other Accounting Matters/Deferrals. The Parties agree to the following
accounting treatment for the following items:

{a) Costs Associated With Acquisition From Palouse Wind, LI.C. The Company
has signed a 30-year power purchase agreement with Palouse Wind, LLC, to acquire all
of the power produced by a wind project that is expected to produce approximately 40
aMW. Deliveries are expected to begin in the second half of 2012. The annual cost of
the ldaho share of the purchased power under the contract is expected to be
approximately $6.5 million. Under terms of this Setﬁemcm, the Company shall include
100% of the costs associated with power purchases from the wind project through the
Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) until such costs, subject to prudence review, are reflected

in general rates.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 8



(b) Deferred Accounting Treatment For The Variability In Certain Generating

Plant Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Costs. In order to address the large variability

in year-to-year O&M costs, beginning in 2011 the Company will be allowed to defer
changes in O&M costs related to its Coyote Springs 2 (CS2) natural gas-fired generating
plant located near Boardman, Oregon, and its {ifteen (15) percent ownership share of the
Colstrip 3 & 4 coal-fired generating plants located in southeastern Montana.

The Company will compare actual. non-fuel, O&M expenses for the Coyote
Springs 2 and Colstrip 3 & 4 plants with the amount of expenses authorized for recovery
in base rates in the applicable deferral year, and defer the difference from that currently
authorized. The deferral will occur annually, with no carrying charge. with deferred costs
being amortized over a three-year period, beginning in January of the year following the
period costs are deferred. The amount of expense to be included for recovery in future
general rate cases would be the actual O&M expense recorded in the test period, less any
amount deferred during the test period, plus the amortization of previously deferred costs.

The Company would defer the operations and maintenance expenses referenced
above in Account 182.3 ~ Other Regulatory Assets. The deferrals would be allocated to
the Idaho and Washington jurisdictions based on the Production / Transmission allocation
percentages in place at the time the deferrals are made, and placed in separate Idaho and
Washington sub-accounts. Account 182.3 — Other Regulatory Assets would be debited,
and Account 407.4 — Regulatory Credits will be credited as the deferrals are recorded.
Amortization will be recorded by debiting Account 407.3 — Regulatory Debits, and

crediting Account 182.3 ~ Other Regulatory Assets.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 9



IV, OTHER GENERAL PROVISIONS

15.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise of the positions of
the Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony filed in support of the
approval of this Stipulation, and except to the extent necessary for a Party to explain before the
Commission its own statements and positions with respect to the Stipulation, all statements made
and positions taken in negotiations relating to this Stipulation shall be confidential and will not
be admissible in evidence in this or any other proceeding.

16.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to the Commission and recommend approval
in its entirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before the Commission,
and no Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the Stipulation or an issue resolved by
the Stipulation. If this Stipulation is challenged by any person not a party to the Stipulation, the
Parties to this Stipuiation reserve the right to file testimony, cross-examine witnesses and put on
such case as they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to
raise issucs that are incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation.
Notwithstanding this reservation of rights, the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will
continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

17 If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any
additional material conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the right, upon
written notice to the Commission and the other Parties to this proceeding, within 14 days of the
date of such action by the Commission, to withdraw from this Stipulation. In such case. no Party
shall be bound or prejudiced by the terms of this Stipulation, and each Party shall be entitled to
seek reconsideration of the Commission's order, file testimony as it chooses, cross-examine

witnesses, and do all other things necessary to put on such case as it deems appropriate. In such

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 10



case, the Parties immediately will request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for
purposes of establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case. The Parties agree
to cooperate in development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest possible
date, taking into account the needs of the Parties in participating in hearings and preparing
testimony and briefs.

18.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that all of its
terms and conditions are fair, just and reasonable.

19.  No Party shall be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted in the
negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein. nor shall this
Stipulation be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights are expressly
waived herein. Execution of this Stipulation shall not be deemed to constitute an
acknowledgment by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular method, theory or
principle of regulation or cost recovery. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed tﬁat any
method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery employed in arriving at this Stipulation
is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other proceeding in the future. No findings of fact
or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this
Stipulation.

20.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon
such approval being upheld on appeal. if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction. ,

21.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Page 11



B a1/82
88/26/2011 #8:83 2883344845 IFUC e

DATED this 24 day of August, 2011,

Avista Corporation Idaho Publi¢ Ultilities Commission Staff
By: f) ; f/”;’ By: 4
“Defid J. Weylr Donald L. Howell, II
Attorney for Avista Corporation Weldon Stutzman
Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group
By: By:

Peter Richardson Dean J, Miller

Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Community Action Partnership Association Idaho Conservation League

By: By:
Brad M. Purdy Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for CAPAL Attorney for ICL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-11 -01 Page 12



W.w
DATED this %2 day of August, 2011,
Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation
/»’“ o 5

o () foutos

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, II
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Conservation League
By:
Benjamin 1. Otto
Attorney for ICL

Page 12



DATED this day of August, 2011,

Avista Corporation {daho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: By:

David J. Meyer Donald L. Howell, Il

Attorney for Avista Corporation Kristine A. Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General
Clearwater Paper Corporation ldafiq Fogest Group
3 3 [

By: By: A, \AM

Peter Richardson Dean J. Miller

Artorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Community Action Partnership Association

By:

Idaho Conservation League

By:

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney Tor CAPAL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-11-01

Benjamin J. Otio

Page 12



DATED this ___ day of August, 2011.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation
By:
Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Commu? Action Partnership Association

By L (O [Ty

%@Wm& M. Purdy
L Attorney for CAPAI

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11-01

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staft

By:
Donald L. Howell, 11
Weldon Stutzman
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Conservation League
By:
Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

Page 1



DATED this
Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01

day of August, 2011.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, 11
Weldon Stutzman
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Consgryation League
By: e
Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for ICL

Page 12



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT A

Summary of Proposed Net Rate Changes
Electric and Natural Gas



Zjo 19dey
EISIAY

10-TT-9-NAV pu I0-TT-3-NAV "ON 3sed
WIWI[IRS pue uonendis

V JuswiyIeny

as5ea.oul 3gejuaoiad wuojiun e s) peasds 31eY DYO .,
Auedwo) 3y Aq pajiy vOd 24niny e ui dn panal 8q |im 33uejeq [enpisal Aue ‘Jliel 66 INPaYDS Y3 Ul PIJoU SY

TI0Z AInf paji4 se aseasdaq vad

TT0Z Isn8ny paji4 se aBueyoxy [eruapissy
TO-0T-3-NAV J2d 1150 66 ANP3aYds
suonawnssy

%L'T %0°0 %e'S- %6°€- %Y'T- %L1~ %I %b'e- #8uey) a8ejuadiad jejo)
%I'T %1'T %11 %T'T %T'T %I'T %I'T %T'T uawWISHIpy a1y DYO
%61~ %E'G- %8'8- %0'8- %45 %S'1- %2'5- %0°'9- Juausnipy Yad - 99 9|NPaYIs
%00 %0 %00 %00 %00 %10~ %1'T- %6°0- a8ueyax3 |e13uapISaY - 65 INPIYIS
%v'E %y %92 %1€ %EE %S'T %0 %Y'E uauwisnipy 115G - 66 3ANP3YDS
25uey) 34 jusdiad
98£°06 $ 08 S {ee8'teve) 5 (z82'46S)  $ (0LL°T6L) $ {o12'9c€) $ (8s£'891°7) 6§ leze'szed)  § aduey) anuanay |e3oL
000'8€ S 00V'1S S 00L'LLy $ 008°65T $ 009885 S 00T'TvE $ O00E'€PT'T S 000°008'C 3 +x SSBAIU| 33RY DYD
(z85'€9) $ (sot'svz) ¢ (9sv’'160'%)  § {SOv'tez’T) S {esy'1st'e)  $ (8s6'ZTv'T) S (szs'soe’s) S (e8¥'L19°ST) S 3583.23( ¥Dd - 99 3INPAYIS
- $ (¥89°01) s - s - $ {9£8°€2) s {85°L¢) s {ose'ver'z) S (880°202'7) S a8ueydx3 [_1IUAPISAY - 65 ANP3YDS
L96'STT $ 761'802 S 6S8'T6T'T S ET8ELY S 8S6'V6L'T $ £79'T8¢ $ LIVIETY S 8’8698 S « 358310U] 1150 - 66 3ANP3YIS
530D SNUSATY
968'TLE'E S TTTELL'Y S 8LY'IWW'OY  § 8SELIE'ST $ 99T°Z06'WS S PIVEVITE  $ TILPBZ'Z0T ¢ S62°6L9'8SC S @nuanay paj|ig Wasald |e10)
6b-Tv "HIS TETE'HIS  dSZINGIHIS  SZ3INAIHDS T HOS ZT'TT HIS T 3INAIHIS viOL
DLITVIYVBLS  ONIdWNd YILVMEVIYD  OJASNIDODIX3I  “IAS 'NID D1 "OAS TYHINID IVILNIQISIY

31193(3 - suBWIsN{py atey oyep|
SN ersing

N ”n W MNONRO - NmMm 0 W0~

AN M WO
-t



2407 98eq
elsiay

TO-TT-9-NAV pue TO-TT-I-NIAV "ON 35€)

JuUBWIRS pue uoendis

v Wawydeny

asealou) adeuadnsad wuojiun e ) peatds 3184 DU ..

Auedwio) 3yl Aq paji vO4d 3in1ny e ui dn panul 3g [jIm saueeq |enpisal Aue ‘yilel 66T 3|NPaYyIS 3Yl Ul pAIcU SY

%I'E %9°0%- %81~ %50 %8°0-

%9'T %9°T %91 %9'T %9'T

%00 %S %E°G- %6°€- % Y-

%00 %L~ %Y1 %11 %I'T

%S'T %50 %50 %L°0 %L 0

£86'6 $ (e1t'22) $ (0s6°292) s (vs'6€2) $ (€z9'v2s) S

002's $ 00E'd $ 00S0vT $  000°058 $ 0000017 3
- s (6z8°cT) S (9€1°98/) s (1£2'1L0°0) s (982'1L8°0) S
- $ (seg'sT) $ 5$97'802 $ 19.'98S $ 061'9LL S

£3L'Y $ 5TT S w69 $  996'v6E $ €Zv'oLy $

897°L255 5€5'552$ 0£T'5S8'vTS OEV'ZIT €SS £9£'055°89 $
gyl AINAIHOS CELBIEL 'HOS CLIRLLL 'HOS 101 37INA3HOS IVIOL
L1M¥OdSNYYL FI8ILdNHUILNI OAS N39 91 JOINYIS N3O

10T 3unf pajid se 95e193Q NSA
1107 1snSny paji4 se aseadu) yod
10-0T-9-NAV J3d 1i5Q 66T 2inpayds
suonduwinssy

aduey) afejuaniad je101
35e310U| 318y HYO
I5ea1I3q INSA - T6T 2INP3Y2S
85e313U) ¥Od - SST/0ST 2INPayds
aseaidu) JiSa - 66T 2npayIs

39ue) o5ejus0iag

a8uey) anuaaay je3o}
»% OSEDIOU} D10Y YO
aseaslag NSA - T6T 2InpaYds
3SEAUDU} ¥Od - GST/0ST dINPayds
» 953404} 1154 - 661 3jNPaYIS
J8uey) snudAdy

anuaAlYy pajlig |e1oL

sep jeanep - sjuawlsnipy aiey oyepi
SOIHINN eISIAY

NS W WSO



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT B

Electric PCA Authorized Expense and
Retail Sales



140 | abed

8 JuswydENy
BlSIAY
10~} 1-D-NAV Pue L0~} }-3-NAY ‘ON 8seD
juawsaag pue uoeindns
‘aleys oyep| suuLBIePp 0} %P8 KE Aq siaquinu waisAs Aduinig (1)
UMW/ 58228 ajey Jusunsnipy sbueyo peo
059'6¢€ v12'8e 621'9¢ 660'SE 109'2¢ 8£9'€ 826'0¢ ¥85'8€ 580°9€ 120'82 786'vE yoy'LE £61°9¢p peojjues seded ssjemies|d
66L'€0E £€5'092 [414:14 151'922 195622 L16'pET ¥52'602 yr5'812 910'ze2 L¥0'0pZ ¥00'192 ¥£5'162 ELTLE6'T UMW ‘(1s3emie]) o/m) sejes |1ejed
Bqueoe JPGUSAON  JBGOPO  JBqWedes  jsnbny Ly aunr TR [ GAIER KEmiges Kenuer [T
SB[ES [IEJ5Y OUep| POZHORNY VOd
1GE'6088  GE9'1G6$  €O0'E00'L$  BES'PIO'LS  G65'620'LS  262'9LLL$  BEUZSLLS  092°996%  BO8IGIS  66G'PBSS  €LZL8I$  PEZLSOLS  2ELVES'ILS 8NUBASY UO|SSIWISUR))
6Z6'GES'IS  BSO'ELV'IS OPE'CEV'IS  LL0'VSY'IS B0V LIVYIS ¥R LLVLS  ZOL'8EHLS  O0SKOSY IS  S00'SZY'LS  LIL'6ZS'LS  8GE'MAFLS  969'025'1S  9ZL'LP9'LLS asusdx3 uoissisuel]
106'18Y'028 ¥EZ'S8L'8LS 860°652'0L$ OEB'LL6'VIS 8/ZPYO'0ZS BOB'YSY' LIS 088°026'GS GOE'LLLYS VISLLV'ES  ZOLVYE'SIS €pLLPLLLS 92V'OLO'6IS 9S6'VZEVLLS asuadx3 Addng Jemod
028’622’ ¢BL666¥S OICGS6ES 962 .G5E$ <298GOELS GLOBYYPS BGREES2S EICO0LGES Ipb'IZ6CS 908'8VE'CS PBZ'BZPES 6G6GSSES EILISEOVS 3[esay Joj BleS - Lip JUN030Y
£Z0'CS9'LIS ¥26'0LO°L1S 66G'SPO'LLS 6.8'096'6$ 98Y'9LO'0LS 2SG6'000°L$  188°0Z8'1S  O0LG°IZS'I$  90'CSS'ES  6€8'669'S$  GIE'608'8S OLOLL6'6S  £69'082'26% 12N Se9 |BIMEN - LG Junoooy
SL0'8Y0'ES  00S2EC'SS  POV'LZI'ES  LIG'0Z0'CS Z6L'960'CS 00001828  ¥69'96L'LS  L00°16G'LS 90126228  SYI'VI6'TS  L8C'T8L'ZS  89B'ZLOCS  ZSOMO'ZES 19N jeussy - 106 JuNoJoY
ZET'905'68  EYGIYS'8S  OLY'APY'SS  LEL'IPS'SE  €OV'SEZ'9S  116'980°0  6OL'/8Y'SS  OVE'SZT'SS  EYE'YSS'IS  GBO'6LO'6S  99'LLG'6S  L05'2Z1'0LS G9S'6¥E'06S 1aM0d PaseyaINg - G55 JUnoody
BOWassg JOqWeAON  18GOP0  Jequisides  jshbny Loy Bunf REp Wiy Rien Kienige3 Kienver [0

sajeg |iejey pue asuadxgy pszuoyiny yod
Jaquwassq - Aenuep euiloj Oid
diog eysiay



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT C

Electric and Natural Gas Rate Design



#i0 ) abeq 0 JusuwyoRY

BISINY
10-L1-O-NAY Pue L 0-LL-3-NAY "ON 8580
uawemag pue uogendng
‘Jusugsnipy Xe1 awoeou) AeIS paLRjeq - 66 AINPSYRS pue ‘uswsnipy Japry Aduspy] ABisuz - 16 aINpayds ‘usunsnipy
1500 Jamod Aizsodwia| - 99 ajnpayas ‘usussnipy sjey ABssuz wue g jenuapissy - 65 SiNPaYdS sjuawishipe ajes juasaud jje SN (2)
“(mojaq a9s) sjuaunsnipe ajes Juasaud jje SSphpx3 (1)
(%p°2) %L1 15p'2628  (£15'618) (g02'2$) 669'8% 008'2$ %L'L 819'852% %L S£2'0528 008'2% GEY'L¥ZS ler0), 8
%L'T %'} Z9rE 9% [} oli$ 13 %L} ZIETS %L geces . 33 TPEES [ a%4 siybi easy gieans L
%0'0 %L PLLYS (8¥2$) (119 802$ 25% %L'L SILYS %L 159'7$ 5% 665'%$ zEe'Le aoiueg Buidung g
(%z's) %0'L 0z0'¥rs  (160'¥S) 0$ 26118 - 8Lv$ %0'L Lr'ors %L 509'Zv$ 8L¥$ 121298 dsz emesi) G
(%6°¢) %01 0z2vis  (1€Z'18) 0$ pLv$ ools %0°L L1€'61$ %Ll 18Z'v1S 091$ 12118 14 soieg |esaus) sbie ey ¢
(%¥'1) %Ll 9li'vgs  (161'es) vz$) §62'1$ 6868 %L} 206'¥S$ %} £28'26% 686$ $£2'258 'z aoeg jessusg) abiey ¢
(%1°4) %'} 90e'Les (e2r'1S) (8¢$) £82$ Lres %bE £v9'LES %b'L Zrsoes LYES 10Z'0¢$ i aoueg e 7
(%1°2) %L ri1'001$  (60E'SS) (9e1'28) 1EL'YS [ 4N% ] %5t 582'Z0LS %L 056'101$ £rLLS 808'001$ 3 lequopisay |
(o) {u) (w) [0} 2] [0} [0} [{1]] (8) ) (a) (p) [©)] (@) (=)
anuaAay anuaAay (2)seey 9se8J09( asealns aseasnuj BSEaoU}  SNUBA3Y (2)saey asealau] (1) saley aseaou| (1)se1ey JagquinN ERNET "ON
paiiig uo pejiig uo  pesodoidie ¥Dd-99 'UOS XJSOM-6G 'UOS LISG-66'UOS  leseuan  pajligje  Jussaidie jusatad  pasodoid JSpuf)  [RISUSD  JU3SAId Jopun BInpayes jo adAL aury
abueyo |ejof 3seaUDU} YO  SNUSAIY |elot % e se anuanay Buel anuaasy pasodoig anuaAay
Juanag jusasad pajiig |elo L “Jou) ‘usD  pa|iig jeoL aseg lue) sseq Jue) eseg

(saeiioq Jo s000)
0L0Z ‘L€ ¥38W3D3A QIANA SHINOW 2L
FINQIHIS IDIANITS A9 FSVIYONI ISOdONd
10-L1-3-NAV "ON 3SV2 ‘ORiLO313 OHVAI
SALMHLN VLSIAY



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-11-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present General Billing Proposed  Proposed
Base Tarif ERM & Present Rate Rate Billing Base Tariff
Sch. Rate Other Adj.(1) Billing Rate Inc/(Decr) Decrease (2) Rate Rate
(a) (b) (¢ (d) (o) 4] (9) (h)
Residential Service - Schedule 1
Basic Charge $5.00 $5.00 $0.25 $56.25 $5.25
Energy Charge:
First 600 kWhs $0.07775  $0.00128  $0.07903 $0.00073  ($0.00287)  $0.07689 $0.07848
Al over 600 kWhs $0.08691  $0.00128  $0.08819 $0.00073  ($0.00287)  $0.08605 $0.08764
General Services - Schedule 11
Basic Charge $9.50 $9.50 $0.50 $10.00 $10.00
Energy Charge:
First 3,650 kWhs $0.09063  $0.00476  $0.09539 $0.00275  ($0.00207)  $0.09607 $0.09338
All over 3,650 kWhs $0.07731  $0.00476  $0.08207 ($0.00773)  ($0.00207)  $0.07227 $0.06958
Demand Charge:
20 kW or less no charge no charge no charge no charge
Over 20 kW $4.75/kW $4.75/KW $0.50/kW $5.25/kW $5.25/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge:
First 250,000 kWhs /$0.06109  $0.00393  $0.06502 ($0.00070)  ($0.00198)  $0.06234 $0.06039
All over 2(2) Includes all presen  $0.05214  $0.00393  $0.05607 ($0.00060) ($0.00198)  $0.05349 $0.05154
Demand Charge:
50 kW or less $325.00 $325.00 $25.00 $350.00 $350.00
Over 50 kW $4.25/kwW $4.25/kW $0.50/kW $4.75/kW $4.75/kW
Primary Voltage Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kw $0.20/kwW $0.20/kW
Extra Large General Service - Schedule 25
Energy Charge:
First 500,000 kWhs $0.05065  $0.00447  $0.05512 ($0.00018)  ($0.00283)  $0.05211 $0.05047
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.04290  $0.00447  $0.04737 {$0.00015)  ($0.00283) ~ $0.04439 $0.04275
Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or less $12,000 $12,000 $500 $12,500 $12,500
Over 3,000 kva $4.00/kva $4.00/kva $0.50/kva $4.50/kkva  $4.50/kva
Primary Volt. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kwW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present: $662,400 $666,570
Clearwater - Schedule 25P
Energy Charge:
all kWhs $0.04166  $0.00485  $0.04651 ($0.00020) ($0.00326)  $0.04305 $0.04146
Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or less $12,000 $12,000 $500 $12,500 $12,500
Over 3,000 kva $4.00/kva $4.00/kva $0.50/kva $4.50/kva $4.50/kva
Primary Volt. Discount $0.20/kw $0.20/kW ‘ $0.20/kW $0.20/kw
Annual Minimum Present:  $602,260 $606,060
Pumping Service - Schedule 31
Basic Charge $7.50 $7.50 $0.50 $8.00 $8.00
Energy Charge:
First 165 kW/kWh $0.08852  $0.00227  $0.09079 $0.00087  ($0.00074)  $0.09092 $0.08939
All additional kWhs $0.07546  $0.00227 $0.07773 $0.00074 {$0.00074) $0.07773 $0.07620

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Farm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 66 - Temporary
Power Cost Adjustment, Schedule 91 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment, and Schedule 99 - Deferred State Income Tax
Adjustment.

(2) Includes proposed rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Famm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 66 - Temporary Power
Cost Adjustment, and Schedule 99 - Deferred State Income Tax Adjustment.

Stipulation and Settlement

Case No. AVU-E-11-01 and AVU-G-11-01

Avista

Attachment C Page 2 of 4



¥ io ¢ ebeg
BISIAY

L0°LL-O-TAV PU€ {0~} L-3-NAY 'ON 8seD

juswepag pue ucieindnsg

D juawyseRy

suwisnfpy Xe] slucou) sjelS pausjed - 661 8nPayds pue juausnipy Japd Aousioy3 ABisu3 - 161, einpeyas ‘ueulsnipy ey seS) - 661 8iNpayds sepniouj ()

(%8°0) %9} 611'898 BrY'Es (L28°28) ovs 0oLl vvo'sss %9°) 9£0°'69%
%0°0 %0'0 (733 [ [i13 [ [ 768 %00 £33
%0°¢ %9'L 1568 0$ 0$ S$ s 1288 %9'L 2€€8

(%9°01) %24 828 0$ [14%] 1$ ¥$ 9528 %9°'h 174
(%8°1) %9’} J1:i-3 4% £06% (98$) 69% ovZ$  858'vLS %9’} 096'vL$
(%8°0) %9°L £8'26% SV’ (12028) GBES 0588 2hL'ess %9'} GRE'EGS
(o) (u) (w) () 0 U} [0} [C)] (B) ()
[ZYonudAsy (Z)snusnsy (2 Sojed FSE8I0U| a5eaioe asearnu] 3588I0U] (7 seiey osealou) {I) saey
pajiig uo pajg uo  pesodoid je HOWY - GG YIS WSA- L6L YOS LIS - 661 YOS [eJeusD juesald e
ASLAIIU| JRIO) ISBAIOU) HMD  ShusAsy g0l &30l lelop [glo)  enusansy el anuaAay
JUEETEN] weosed - pejig [elo) pejig |0l aseg yue) aseg
(ssef1oq jo s000)

010Z ‘1€ ¥3AW3D3a A3ANT SHLNOW i

(229'28)
0%
s

(519)
(s69%)
(856'1$)

(a)
S5Ee80

juadsad pasodaid Jepun 1500 sed vod

pasodoid

FTINAIHOS 3DIAYIS A8 ISVIVONI A3S0dOUd

16-£1-9-NAY "ON 3SVD ‘SVO OHVA!

SILLITLLN YLSIAY

ooL'LS
05
s$
v$
oz
0s8$

(p)
gseanu]

|e1oUSD)  JUSsaUd JOpUN BINPBYDS

pasodoid

jusuisnipy 1500 SED PBSEYING - DG BINPaYIS sepniaul (1)

809'0.$
768
zees
5128
pLP'SLS
£6V'vSS
()
Tseey

snuansy
uue) aseg

syl
o
LEL
333
1oL

[C)]

TOGUIAN

et
spenuo) [erceds
3o1neg uonepodsuel
soUueS eiqndnue)
aoiAieg jelauan) ablen
29INIBS |eIBUSD)
(e)

RG]
joadi)

9

N



IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-11-01

AVISTA UTILITIES

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Base
Rate (1)
(& (b)
General Service - Schedule 101
Basic Charge $4.00
Usage Charge:

All therms $0.94102
Large General Service - Schedule 111
Usage Charge:

First 200 therms $0.96103

200 - 1,000 therms $0.82865

1,000 - 10,000 therms $0.75404

All over 10,000 therms $0.70488
Minimum Charge:

per month $79.03

per therm $0.56587
Interruptible Service - Schedule 131
Usage Charge:

All Therms $0.62748
Transportation Service - Schedule 146
Basic Charge $200.00
Usage Charge:

All Therms $0.10559

(1) Includes Schedule 150 - Purchas ed Gas Cost Adjustment

Present

Rate Adj.(2) Billing Rate

(©)

(30.02549)

($0.02905)
(80.02905)
(80.02905)
($0.02905)

($0.02905)

($0.04357)

(50.00159)

Present
(d)
$4.00

$0.91553

$0.93198
$0.79960
$0.72499
$0.67583

$79.03
$0.53682

$0.58391

$200.00

$0.10400

General
Rate

Increase

(e)
$0.25

$0.00656

$0.00272
$0.00889
$0.00763
$0.00680

$1.56
($0.00508)

$0.00471

$25.00

$0.00112

Proposed
PGA-Gas Cost

Rate
U]

($0.03106)

($0.03106)
{$0.03106)
(50.03106)
($0.03106)

($0.03106)

($0.03796)

Other
Rate

(9

$0.01603

$0.00970
$0.00970
$0.00970
$0.00970

$0.00970

$0.01903

$0.00159

Proposed
Billing

Change (2) Rate(2)

()
$4.25

$0.90706

$0.91334
$0.78713
$0.71126
$0.66127

$80.59
$0.51038

$0.56969

$225.00

$0.10671

Proposed
Base

Rate (1)
(i)
$4.25

$0.91652

$0.93269
$0.80648
$0.73061
$0.68062

$80.59
$0.52973

$0.59423

$225.00

$0.10671

(2) Includes Schedule 155 - G as Rate Adjustment, Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment and Sc hedule 199 - Defer red State Income

Tax Adjustment

Attachment C

Stipulation and

Settlement

Case No. AVU-E-11-01.and AVU-G-11-01

Avista
Page 4 of 4



